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Device Description デバイスの紹介

1 Reset button
リセットボタン

5 USB 3.0 port
USB 3.0ポート

11 SD card slot
SDカードスロット

7 Power indicator
電源インジケーター

14 WiFi/AP indicator
WiFi／APインジケーター

3 Ethernet port
LANポート

9 SDD indicator
SDDインジケーター

2 Power indicator
電源インジケーター

6 Type-C port
Type-Cポート

12 Thunderbolt port
Thunderboltポート

8 Bluetooth indicator
Bluetoothインジケーター

15 Li-ion Battery Pack indicator
Li-ion Battery Packインジケーター

13 Thunderbolt 4 port (Powerable)
Thunderbolt4ポート(Powerable)

4 HDMI port
HDMIポート

10 CFexpress card slot
CFexpressカードスロット

Device List

Device x 1

Warranty card x 1

Remote control battery x 1

Dual-head Type-C cable x 1

Ethernet cable x 1

Remote control x 1

Accessory kit x 1

User manual x 1

Screwdriver x 1

HDMI cable x 1

Power adapter x 1

機器リスト

機器 x 1

保証書 x 1

リモコンの電池 x 1

両端Type-Cケーブル x 1

LANケーブル x 1

リモコン x 1
アクセサリーキ
ット x 1

取扱説明書 x 1

ドライバー x 1

HDMIケーブル x 1

電源アダプター x 1

製品を廃棄するときはバッテリーのリサイクルにご協力ください。
本製品の本体には『リチウムイオンバッテリー』が使用されています。
資源を有効活用するため、廃棄するときは各地方自治体の廃棄物処理の
指示に従って処理してください。

English
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Must Know

Power On/Off Instructions
1. Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to power on/off. SDD and 

power LEDs will flash rapidly.
2. Press and hold the reset button for 4 seconds to reset the admin password. 

The power LED will flash green slowly.
3. Press and hold the reset button for 20 seconds until SDD and power LEDs flash 

red rapidly. This restores factory settings (hard drive data will not be affected).

Built-in Li-ion Battery Pack Instructions
1. The device includes a built-in Li-ion battery pack. Use only in a suitable 

environment. Avoid high temperature and high humidity.
2. The Li-ion battery pack comes partially charged. If the battery level is below 

15%, the device cannot power on without external power. Pressing the power 
button will trigger two short beeps.

3. When the device switches to Li-ion battery pack-only power, the indicator 
turns solid yellow and a single beep sounds. Avoid high-load operations while 
on Li-ion battery pack-only power.

SSD Usage Instructions
1. To build a storage pool, SSDs must be formatted by the device. Please back up 

your data in advance.
2. Due to the nature of SSDs, temperatures may rise during heavy read/write 

operations. Ensure proper ventilation.
3. Each SSD has its own operating temperature range. Contact your SSD brand's 

support for details. Avoid long-term overheating.
4. Do not insert or remove drives while the device is powered on. It may cause 

data loss or drive damage.
5. Always use the power button to shut down. Unplugging the device directly 

may damage the hardware or drives.
6. We are not responsible for any device or data damage caused by improper 

operations.

Power Supply Instructions
1. The device comes with a 19V/6.32A DC adapter and also supports 20V PD 

adapters.
2. It is strongly recommended to use a 20V/5A PD adapter; otherwise, the Li-ion 

battery pack may shut down unexpectedly under high load.
3. Use of non-certified power adapters or Li-ion battery pack units may cause 

device malfunction or damage.

Thunderbolt Port Instructions
1. he device includes two Thunderbolt 4 ports. One port supports DP 2.1 protocol 

and 20V/5A power input.
2. Thunderbolt functions require the connected device to support Thunderbolt 

protocol. Drivers may be required—consult the manufacturer of the connected 
device for details.

Other Notes
• A system upgrade may be required during initial setup. During upgrade, the 

power LED will flash rapidly.
• Upgrade time depends on network conditions. Do not power off or unplug the 

device or Ethernet cable during this process, or the system may become 
unusable.

Screen Instructions
1. The device features a 5.99-inch 2K multi-touch capacitive screen. 

Recommended operating temperature: 0–40°C (32°F to 104°F). with humidity 
below 50%.

2. A protective film is pre-applied. Use a soft cloth for cleaning. Do not use water 
or corrosive aromatics.

3. Avoid operating or storing in direct sunlight, high temperature, or high 
humidity. Temperatures outside the normal range may cause color deviation.

4. . Avoid contact with hard objects, strong impact, or drops to prevent screen 
damage.
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Instructions d’utilisation Instructions d’utilisation de l’alimentation
1. L’appareil est fourni avec un adaptateur secteur DC 19 V / 6,32 A et prend 

également en charge les adaptateurs PD 20 V.
2. Si l’adaptateur PD utilisé a des spécifications inférieures à 20 V / 5 A, une 

coupure de l’UPS et un arrêt de l’appareil peuvent survenir lors d’un 
fonctionnement à forte charge.

3. L’utilisation d’adaptateurs secteur ou d’UPS non certifiés par le fabricant peut 
entraîner des dysfonctionnements, voire endommager l’appareil.

Mise sous/hors tension de l’appareil
1. Maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour allumer 

ou éteindre l’appareil. Lors de l’extinction, les voyants du disque dur et de 
l’alimentation clignoteront rapidement simultanément.

2. Maintenez le bouton reset (réinitialisation) enfoncé pendant 4 secondes pour 
réinitialiser le mot de passe administrateur. Pendant la réinitialisation, le 
voyant d’alimentation clignotera lentement en vert.

3. Maintenez le bouton reset enfoncé pendant 20 secondes, jusqu’à ce que les 
voyants du disque dur et de l’alimentation clignotent rapidement en rouge. La 
restauration des paramètres d’usine n’affecte pas les données du disque dur.

Instructions pour l’utilisation de l’UPS intégré

Instructions pour l’utilisation des SSD

1. L’appareil dispose d’une alimentation UPS intégrée. Utilisez-le dans un 
environnement approprié. Ne placez pas l’appareil dans un environnement à 
haute température ou forte humidité.

2. L’UPS intégré possède une charge partielle à la sortie d’usine. Si le niveau de 
batterie est inférieur à 15 %, il sera impossible de démarrer l’appareil sans 
alimentation externe. Dans ce cas, l’appui sur le bouton d’alimentation 
produira deux bips.

3. Lorsque l’alimentation bascule sur l’UPS intégré uniquement, le témoin 
devient jaune fixe et le buzzer émet un bip. Il est déconseillé d’effectuer des 
opérations à forte charge lorsqu’on fonctionne uniquement sur l’UPS intégré.

1. Si vous souhaitez créer un pool de stockage avec un SSD, celui-ci doit être 
formaté par l’appareil avant utilisation. Veuillez sauvegarder vos données au 
préalable.

2. En raison des caractéristiques propres aux SSD, leur température peut être 
élevée pendant l’utilisation, en particulier lors de lectures/écritures intensives. 
Veillez donc à assurer une bonne ventilation de l’appareil.

3. Les SSD ont une plage de température de fonctionnement recommandée, qui 
peut varier légèrement selon la marque. Veuillez consulter le service client de 
chaque marque pour plus de détails et éviter toute utilisation prolongée à très 
haute température.

4. Ne retirez ni n’insérez pas de disque lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, cela 
pourrait entraîner une perte de données ou endommager le disque.

5. Utilisez le bouton d’alimentation pour éteindre ou allumer normalement 
l’appareil. Débrancher directement le cordon d’alimentation peut 
endommager l’appareil ou le disque.

6. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour tout dommage à l’appareil ou aux 
données résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation.

Instructions d’utilisation de l’écran
1. L’appareil est équipé d’un écran capacitif multi-tactile 2K de 5,99 pouces. La 

température de fonctionnement recommandée est de 0 à 40 °C, avec une 
humidité relative inférieure à 50 %.

2. L’écran est muni d’un film protecteur en sortie d’usine. Pour nettoyer sa 
surface, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec, sans eau ni composés aromatiques 
corrosifs.

3. Évitez une exposition prolongée à la lumière directe du soleil, à des 
environnements à haute température ou forte humidité. Une température 
inférieure ou supérieure à la plage recommandée peut entraîner une 
altération des couleurs de l’écran.

Instructions concernant les ports Thunderbolt
1. .’appareil dispose de deux ports Thunderbolt 4. Les deux prennent en charge 

le protocole DP. L’un des ports (celui avec l’icône de fiche) prend également en 
charge une entrée 20 V / 5 A.

2. Lors de l’utilisation des ports Thunderbolt, l’appareil connecté doit aussi 
prendre en charge le protocole Thunderbolt. Il se peut que l’appareil connecté 
nécessite l’installation de pilotes spécifiques ; veuillez consulter le service 
client de l’appareil concerné pour plus de détails.

Autres informations
1. Lors de la première mise en service, une mise à jour peut être nécessaire ; 

pendant cette opération, le témoin d’alimentation clignote rapidement.
2. Selon les conditions du réseau, la mise à jour peut durer longtemps. Pendant 

ce temps, ne pas éteindre l’appareil ni débrancher le cordon d’alimentation ou 
le câble réseau, au risque de rendre le système inutilisable.
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1. Do not install the device while it ispowered 
on. Ensure the device iscompletely shut 
down, unplugged, and thepower indicator 
light is off.

2. NVMe 2280 SSDs are supported 

Installation instructions

Installing M.2 SSD
Supports installation of up to six NVMe 2280 SSDs.

With the device powered off, remove the screws as shown in the picture, then 
lift the cover diagonally upwards.

Step 1

Step 2
Insert the SSD diagonally as shown, tighten the screws, and reinstall the cover.

Scan QR code for video guide

Hard Drive Installation
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Device Activation

Device Activation – 
Network Connection and Power On
1. Connect to the Network

Use the Ethernet cable included in the package. Plug one end into the device’s 
Ethernet port and the other end into the router’s Ethernet port.

2. Connect the Power
Use the power adapter included in the package and connect it properly to the 
device and power outlet.

3. Power On the Device
Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds. When you hear a “whirr” 
sound and the power LED lights up, the device is powering on.
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Step 1: Install the "UnifyDrive" App
Search for “UnifyDrive” in your phone’s app store or Apple App Store, or scan 
the QR code go to download.

Step 2: Register and Activate the Device
Ensure your phone and the UnifyDrive device are on the same local network. 
Follow the app instructions to find the device, then complete registration and 
storage pool setup.

Device Activation – Registration

Unify Data Technology LLC

UP6

UP6

Display Screen Features

The device is equipped with a 5.99-inch 2K multi-touch capacitive screen, 
which supports the following functions:

Device Connectivity
• Network setup to connect the device to a 

WiFi network
• Enable or disable AP mode to allow other 

devices to connect
• View information about Ethernet ports, 

Thunderbolt ports, and more

File Operations
• Support for hot-plug backup with 

CFexpress and SD cards
• Browse photos, play videos, and perform 

file operations

Device Status Monitoring
• Real-time status of CPU, memory, and 

hard drives
• Operation status of device fans

Additional Features
• More personalized screen settings

Screen features may be optimized or adjusted through system upgrades. 
Please refer to the actual functions available on your device.

Note:
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HDMI / Type-C Output
The device supports desktop application output via HDMI and Type-C data ports.

Use with TV or other display devicesUse with AR/VR headsets

HDMI Desktop Application Requires Remote Control

1. After connecting to a display 
device, it automatically enters 
pairing standby mode.

2. Press and hold both the OK 
button and the Home button 
simultaneously to start 
pairing.

If the remote control becomes unresponsive after pairing or if you replace 
the remote, please reset and pair again in “System Settings” → “HDMI 
Desktop.”

Note:

Bluetooth Status Indicators
Red solid: Waiting for remote pairing.
Red slow blink: Retrieving paired remote information.
Blue solid: Remote paired successfully.
Blue slow blink: Remote in sleep mode or waiting to wake.
No light: Pairing function not enabled.

Indicator Description
Bluetooth indicator

Power indicator SSD indicator

Name Color Status Description

Power indicator

Off None Device powered off
Green Solid Powered on
Green Fast blink System upgrade in progress
Green Fast blink Password reset

Red Slow blink Not connected or network 
fault

Red Fast blink Other serious fault

SSD indicator

Off None No hard dirve detected
White Solid Normal status
White Fast blink Hard drive read/white
white Slow blink Hard drive in sleep mode
Red Slow blink Formatting in progress
Red Solid Waiting for processing
Red Fast blink Hard drive failure

Bluetooth 
indicator

Off None Pairing function not enabled
Red Solid Waiting for remote pairing

Red Slow blink Retrieving paired remote 
information

Blue Solid Remote paired successfully

Blue Slow blink Remote in sleep mode or 
waiting to wake

Li-ion Battery 
Pack indicator

Off None Li-ion battery pack fully 
charged

Green Slow blink Li-ion battery pack charging

Orange Solid Li-ion battery packsupplying 
power

Red Solid Li-ion battery pack error
Red Slow blink Battery running low
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Product Hazardous Substance Names and Contents

Material 
name

RoHS Substance Content (PPM / %)

Cd Pb Hg Cr6+ PBBs PBDEs DBP BBP DEHPDIBP RoHS 
exemption

Main unit ○ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ /
AC adapter ○ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ /
Accessories ○ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ /

This table is prepared in accordance with Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 
2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU (RoHS 2)*
Note: For this component, the content of the restricted substance(s) in all 
homogeneous materials is below the limit requirements stipulated by 
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive 
2011/65/EU (RoHS 2).

FCC STATEMENT
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the 
part responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.

For a Class B digital device or peripheral, the instructions furnished the user shall 
include the following or similar statement, placed in a prominent location in the 
text of the manual:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radiofrequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 
20cm between the radiator and your body.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.
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Déclaration de la FCC
Avertissement : Les changements ou modifications apportés à cet appareil qui 
ne sont pas expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité 
peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à faire fonctionner l'équipement.
Pour un appareil ou un périphérique numérique de classe B, les instructions 
fournies à I'utilisateur doivent inclure la déclaration suivante ou similaire, placée 
à un endroit bien en vue dans le texte du manuel :
Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil 
numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles FCC. Ces limites 
sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et 
peut émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio.
Cependant, rien ne garantit que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles 
à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et 
rallumant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les 
interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :
- Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.
- Augmentez la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur.
- Connectez l'équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le 
récepteur est connecté.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté pour obtenir de 
l'aide.
Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm 
entre le radiateur et votre corps.
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matière 
d'exposition aux radiofréquences.

Battery Caution
A list of actions to take to avoid possible hazards, such as do not crush, 
disassemble, dispose of in fire, or similar actions, and for primary batteries, do 
not charge. Instructions regarding replacement batteries if the batteries are 
replaceable by the user.

Risk of Fire and Burns. Do Not Open, Crush, Heat Above 60°C/ 140°F or incinerate. 
Follow Manufacturer's instructions.

– high or low extreme temperatures within the battery specifications that a 
BATTERY can be subjected, and low air pressure at high-altitude.
– replacement of a BATTERY with an incorrect type that can defeat a SAFEGUARD 
(for example, in the case of some lithium BATTERY types).
– disposal of a BATTERY into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or 
cutting of a BATTERY, that can result in an EXPLOSION.
– leaving a BATTERY in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment 
that can result in an EXPLOSION or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas; and a 
BATTERY subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion 
or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

Attention à la Batterie
Une liste des mesures à prendre pour éviter les risques éventuels, telles que ne 
pas écraser, ne pas démonter, ne pas jeter au feu, ou des mesures similaires, et 
pour les piles primaires, ne pas charger. Des instructions concernant le 
remplacement des piles si celles-ci sont remplaçables par l'utilisateur.
Risque d'incendie et de brûlures. Ne pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer à plus de 60°C/ 
140°F ou incinérer. Suivre les instructions du fabricant.
- des températures extrêmement hautes ou basses spécifiées pour une BATTERIE, 
ainsi qu'une basse pression atmosphérique à haute altitude.
- le remplacement d'une BATTERIE par un type incorrect peut compromettre un 
dispositif de sécurité (par exemple, dans le cas de certaines BATTERIES au 
lithium).
- l'élimination d'une BATTERIE en la jetant dans un feu ou un four chaud, ou en la 
broyant ou la coupant mécaniquement, peut provoquer une EXPLOSION.
- laisser une BATTERIE dans un environnement de température extrêmement 
élevée peut entraîner une EXPLOSION ou la fuite de liquide ou gaz inflammable ; 
une BATTERIE exposée à une pression atmosphérique extrêmement basse peut 
également entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou gaz inflammable.
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日本語

NASデバイスご使用上の注意

電源のオン／オフ方法
1. 電源ボタンを3秒間長押しすると電源がオフになります。SSDと電源ランプが绿色で

高速点滅します。
2. . Resetボタンを4秒間長押しすると管理者パスワードがリセットされます。リセット

中は電源ランプが緑色でゆっくり点滅します。
3. . Resetボタンを20秒間長押しし、SSDと電源ランプが赤色で高速点滅すると初期化

されます（SSDのデータには影響しません）。

内蔵Li-ion Battery Packの使用について
1. 本製品には内蔵Li-ion Battery Packが搭載されています。高温・高湿な環境を避け、

適切な場所でご使用ください。
2. 工場出荷時にLi-ion Battery Packには一部電力が残っています。バッテリー残量が

15%未満の場合、外部電源なしでは起動できません。起動しようとすると「ピッ、ピ
ッ」と2回鳴ります

3. Li-ion Battery Pack電源のみで動作している場合、インジケーターは黄色に点灯し、
「ピー」と1回鳴ります。Li-ion Battery Pack単独電源時は高負荷の操作をお控えく

SSD使用上の注意

電源使用について

画面使用について

1. ストレージプールを作成する場合、SSDは本体でフォーマットされます。事前にデー
タをバックアップしてください。

2. SSDは特性上、大量の読み書き時に高温になることがあります。通風にご注意くださ
い。

3. 各SSDには動作温度範囲があります。詳細は各メーカーにご確認の上、長時間の高温
使用は避けてください。

4. 電源が入っている状態でHDD/SSDの抜き差しを行わないでください。データ損失や
ディスク損傷の原因となります。

5. 電源ボタンでの正常なシャットダウンを行ってください。電源コードの強制抜去は機
器やディスクを損傷する恐れがあります。

6. 不適切な操作による機器やデータの損傷については、一切の責任を負いかねます。

1. 本製品には19V/6.32AのDCアダプターが標準付属しており、20VのPDアダプターに
も対応しています。

2. 高負荷時のLi-ion Battery Pack遮断やシャットダウンを防ぐため、20V/5AのPDアダ
プターの使用を強く推奨します。

3. 非公式の電源アダプターやLi-ion Battery Packを使用すると、故障や破損の原因とな
る可能性があります。

1. 本製品には5.99インチの2Kマルチタッチ静電容量方式ディスプレイを搭載していま
す。推奨動作温度：0〜40℃（華氏32〜104度）、湿度は50％未満です。

2. 出荷時に保護フィルムが貼付されています。清掃時は柔らかい布をご使用ください。
水や腐食性の芳香族化合物は使用しないでください。

3. 直射日光、高温多湿の環境での使用・保管は避けてください。温度が範囲外になると
表示色のずれが発生する場合があります。

4. 硬い物との接触、強い衝撃、高所からの落下を避けてください。画面破損の原因とな
ります。
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その他の注意事項
• 初回起動時にシステムアップグレードが必要な場合があります。アップグレード中は

電源ランプが高速点滅します。
• ネットワーク環境等によりアップグレードに時間がかかる場合があります。その間

は、電源やLANケーブルを抜かないでください。システム破損や起動不能の原因とな
ります。

Thunderboltポートについて
1. 本製品にはThunderbolt 4ポートが2つ搭載されており、そのうち1つはDP 2.1プロト

コルおよび20V/5Aの入力に対応しています。
2. Thunderbolt機能を使用するには、接続機器もThunderboltプロトコルに対応してい

る必要があります。接続先によってはドライバーのインストールが必要な場合があり
ます。詳細は接続機器のメーカーにご確認ください。

ハードディス
クの取り付け
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1. デバイスの電源が入った状態で取り付けを行わ
ないでください。必ず電源を切り、プラグを抜
き、電源インジゲ-タ-が消灯していることを確
認してください。

2. .対応/非対応SSD: NVMe 2280 SSDのみ対応可
能。

取り付け時の注意事項

M.2 SSDの取り付け
NVMe 2280 SSDを最大6台まで取り付け可能です。

電源を切った状態で、図のようにネジを外し、カバーを斜め上に持ち上げます。
1. ステップ1

2. ステップ2
図の通りSSDを斜めに差し込み、ネジを締めてカバーを元に戻します。

QRコードをスキャンして、動画
の使用ガイドを取得してください

デバイスの起動 
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デバイスの起動 -
ネットワーク接続と電源オン
1. ネットワークに接続

同梱のLANケーブルを使用し、一端をデバイスのLANポートに、もう一端をルーター
のLANポートに接続します

2. 電源に接続
同梱の電源アダプターを使用し、正しくデバイスと電源コンセントに接続します。

3. デバイスの電源を入れる
電源ボタンを3秒間長押しします。音が「ワー」と鳴り、電源ランプが点灯したら、
起動中です。

ステップ1：「UnifyDrive」アプリのインストール
スマートフォンのアプリストアまたはAppleのApp Storeで「UnifyDrive」を検索す
るか、下記のQRコードをスキャンしてダウンロードしてください。

ステップ2：デバイスの登録とアクティベーション
スマートフォンとUnifyDriveデバイスが同じLANに接続されていることを確認し、ア
プリの指示に従ってデバイスを検出し、登録およびストレージプールの作成を完了し
てください。

デバイスの起動 – 登録

Unify Data Technology LLC
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ディスプレイ画面の機能

本製品は5.99インチの2Kマルチタッチ静電容量式ディスプレイを搭載しており、以下
の機能を提供します：

デバイス接続
• ネットワーク設定を行い、WiFiに接続可能
• APモードのオン／オフ切替により他端末の接

続を容易に
• LANポート、Thunderboltポートなどの情報

表示

ファイル操作
• CFexpressカードおよびSDカードのホットプ

ラグバックアップ対応
• 写真閲覧、動画再生、ファイル操作が可能

デバイス状態監視
• CPU、メモリ、ハードディスクのリアルタイ

ム状態表示
• ファンの動作状態表示

その他
• 画面のパーソナライズ設定も多数搭載

ディスプレイの機能はシステムアップグレードにより最適化・調整されることがあ
ります。実際の機能はデバイスの提供内容をご確認ください。

注意:

HDMI / Type-C出力
本製品はHDMIポートおよびType-Cデータポートを通じてデスクトップアプリの出力
をサポートしています。

テレビなどの表示機器と接続して使用 AR/VRヘッドセットと併用可能

HDMIデスクトップアプリはリモコンが必要です

1. 表示機器に接続後、自動的にペ
アリング待機状態になります。

2. OKボタンとホームボタンを同
時に長押ししてペアリングを開
始してください。

ペアリング後にリモコンが動作しない場合、またはリモコンを交換した場合は、
「システム設定」→「HDMIデスクトップ」からリセットして再ペアリングを行っ
てください。

注意:

Bluetooth状態表示
赤点灯：リモコンのペアリング待ち
赤ゆっくり点滅：ペアリング済みリモコン情報の取得中
青点灯：リモコンのペアリング完了
青ゆっくり点滅：リモコンがスリープ中またはウェイク待ち
消灯：ペアリング機能が有効でない状態
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インジケーター説明
Bluetoothインジケーター

電源インジケーター SSDインジケーター

名称 色 状態 説明

電源インジケータ
ー

消灯 なし 電源オフ
緑色 点灯 電源オン
緑色 速い点滅 システムアップグレード中
緑色 遅い点滅 パスワードリセット中
赤色 遅い点滅 ネットワーク未接続または故障

赤色 速い点滅 その他の重大な故障

SSDインジケータ
ー

消灯 なし SDD未検出
白色 点灯 正常状態
白色 速い点滅 SDD読み書き中
白色 遅い点滅 SDDスリープ中
赤色 遅い点滅 フォーマット中
赤色 点灯 処理待ち
赤色 速い点滅 SDD故障

Bluetoothインジ
ケーター

消灯 なし ペアリング機能未有効
赤色 点灯 リモコンペアリング待ち

赤色 遅い点滅 ペアリング済みリモコン情報取
得中

青色 点灯 リモコンペアリング完了

青色 遅い点滅 リモコンスリープ中またはウェ
イク待ち

Li-ion Battery 
Packインジケー
ター

消灯 なし Li-ion Battery Pack満充電
緑色 遅い点滅 Li-ion Battery Pack充電中
橙色 点灯 Li-ion Battery Pack給電中
赤色 点灯 Li-ion Battery Pack異常
赤色 遅い点滅 バッテリー残量不足

製品に含まれる有害物質の名称および含有量

本表は欧州委員会委任指令 (EU) 2015/863（指令 2011/65/EU 附属書IIを改正するも
の）(RoHS 2)* に基づき作成されています。

ご注意: 本構成部品の全ての均質材料における該当制限物質の含有量は、欧州委員会
委任指令 (EU) 2015/863（指令 2011/65/EU 附属書IIを改正するもの）(RoHS 2) で規
定される制限値要求を下回っております。

部品名
RoHS有害物質含有量 (PPM / %)

Cd Pb Hg Cr6+ PBBs PBDEs DBP BBP DEHPDIBP RoHS 適用
除外

本体 ○ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ /
アダプター ○ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ /
付属品 ○ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ /
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FCC声明
警告: 本機に対する変更や改造は、適合性を保証する責任を持つ機関によって明示的に
承認されていない限り、ユーザーが本機を操作する権利は無効になる可能性がありま
す。

本機がクラスBデジタル機器または周辺機器である場合、ユーザーに提供される説明書
には、以下または同様の記述を、取扱説明書の目立つ位置に記載する必要があります。

本機は、FCC規則パート15 のクラスBデジタル機器の制限に適合していることが試験に
より確認されています。これらの制限は、住宅環境における有害な干渉を防ぐための適
切な保護を提供するよう設計されています。本機は電波周波エネルギーを発生・使用・
放射 することがあり、適切に設置および使用しない場合、無線通信に対して有害な干
渉を引き起こす可能性があります。

ただし、特定の設置環境で干渉が発生しないことを保証するものではありません。本機
がラジオやテレビの受信に有害な干渉を引き起こした場合（本機の電源をオン・オフす
ることで確認可能）、ユーザーは以下の方法のいずれかを試みて干渉を解消することを
おすすめします。

- 受信アンテナの向きを変更または移動する。
- 本機と受信機の距離を広げる。
- 本機を、受信機が接続されているものとは異なる回路のコンセントに接続する。
- 販売店または経験豊富なラジオ・テレビ技術者に相談する。

本機の設置および操作にあたり、アンテナ（放射部）と人体の間に最低20cmの距離を
確保する必要があります。

本機は、一般的なRF（無線周波）曝露要件 を満たすことが評価されています。

バッテリーに関する注意事項
バッテリーに関しては、危険を回避するために、次の行動を避ける必要があります。

- バッテリーを破砕・分解・火中投棄しないこと。
- 一次電池（充電できない電池）を充電しないこと。
- バッテリーを60℃（140°F）以上の高温環境で放置、破損、押しつぶす、または焼却
しないこと。必ずメーカーの指示に従うこと。
- バッテリーが仕様で規定されている高温または低温の環境にさらされた場合や、高地
で低気圧の状態に置かれた場合、危険が生じる可能性があります。
- 誤った種類のバッテリーを使用すると、安全機能が無効になる可能性 があります。
（特にリチウム電池の種類によっては危険性が増す場合があります。）
- バッテリーを火中に投じる、加熱したオーブンに入れる、または機械的に圧力を加え
たり切断したりすると、爆発の原因になります。
- バッテリーを極端な高温環境に放置すると、爆発または可燃性の液体やガスの漏出を
引き起こす可能性があります。
- 極めて低気圧の環境（例：高高度）では、バッテリーが爆発したり、可燃性の液体や
ガスが漏出したりする可能性があります。
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